
 
 

10 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 30.12.22 
 
This meeting will also be streamed to YouTube here:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee 

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Griffiths, Hogarth, Reay and 
Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 3 November 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any)  
 

   
 

 
6.   Discretionary Rate Relief  (Pages 5 - 28) Sue Cressall  

Tel: 01732 227041 
  

7.   Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of 
November 2022  

(Pages 29 - 64) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

8.   Financial Performance Indicators 2022/23 - to 
the end of November 2022  

(Pages 65 - 72) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

9.   Budget 2023/24: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

(Pages 73 - 116) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

 
10.   Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24  (Pages 117 - 162) Jessica Booth  

Tel: 01732227436 
  

11.   Property Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 163 - 178) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

12.   Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 
2023-26  

(Pages 179 - 200) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483 
  

13.   Risk and Assumptions for Budget 23/23  (Pages 201 - 212) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

14.   Work Plan  (Pages 213 - 214)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

9 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Penny Cole, Dickins, Griffiths, Hogarth and 

Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack, Clayton and 
Reay 
 

 Cllrs. Perry Cole and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 
 
  
21.    Minutes  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

   
22.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
   
23.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

There were none. 
   
24.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder explained that his update was concerned with developments 
that were covered in the agenda papers. 
  
25.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

There were none. 
   
26.    Rural England Prosperity Fund  

 
The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial presented the report, which 
outlined the Council’s proposals for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 
addendum to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan. The Council had 
received a provisional allocation of £501,000, to support the rural economy.  
  
He explained t
[...]
ctuations in its valuation were to be 
expected, as it was a long-term investment. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Update for 2022/23, be noted. 

   
28.    Financial Performance Indicators 2022/23 - to the end of September 2022  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Financial 
Performance Indicators to the end of September 2022. He highlighted some of the 
indicators for the Committee.  
  
He explained that the instances where different implementation dates were 
agreed with managers lowered the PI for Audit actions, but that this would correct 
itself over time. The Sundry Debts indicator was affected by a small number of 
larger debts which took longer to collect, but were being actively managed. The 
Treasury Management indicator illustrated the effect of low cash balances, as cash 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 November 2022 

11 
 

resources were used to fund investment acquisitions and the capital programme, 
but showed an upward projection at the end of the period.   
  
The Committee discussed the Investment Returns vs RPI and CPI, which indicated 
the relative success of the Multi Asset Income Funds compared to cash investments 
within the period.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

29.    Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of September 2022  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Council’s financial 
position to September 2022 and the forecast position as at 31 March 2023. An 
unfavourable variance of £572,000 was reported at the September meeting of the 
Committee. Since then, £140,000 had been identified within in-year savings, and 
investment returns were forecast to be above budget by £103,000. Parking and 
Development Management incomes were expected to exceed budget, but were 
partly offset by forecast unfavourable variances from the loss of income of the 
property investment strategy, and the net cost of Direct Services.  
  
The pay offer from April 2022 was not included in the report, as it had not yet 
been agreed at the date the report was written, but would be included in the 
future. Members were reminded that an approach was agreed in September to deal 
with the 2022/23 unfavourable variance resulting from the pay offer.  
  
In response to questions, he clarified the nature of the in-year savings. The Chief 
Officer for Finance & Trading explained that higher refuse collection volume had 
eased from its peak, but was still 12% above pre-pandemic levels. He further 
clarified the parking income was exceeding the expected reduction from the 
pandemic, and that it was a positive indicator of improving economic activity.  
  
The Committee discussed the Council’s use of agency staff, and the steps being 
taken to employ permanent staff in their place.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)    It be recommended to Cabinet that the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee’s concerns regarding the level of Agency staff costs, be 
noted; and that 
  

b)   The report be noted. 
   
30.    Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2023/24 and beyond  

 
The Chief Officer for Finance & Trading presented the report, which was the first 
stage of the Council’s budget setting process for 2023/24. No changes to future 
assumptions had been made, but they would be reviewed in later stages of the 
process. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 November 2022 

12 
 

The April 2022 pay award had now been approved, and would result in an annual 
budget gap of £735,000, when factoring in the £100,000 annual savings target. The 
Council still intended to remain financially self-sufficient, but would need to make 
significant savings in this budget process to do so. 
  
The Committee discussed giving Advisory Committees more information on 
Performance Indicators, to allow them to better identify operational inefficiencies. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that Performance Indicators 
are included in the Budget reports to the Advisory Committees to assist 
Members in identifying savings. 

   
31.    Work Plan  

The Work Plan was noted. 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7:42PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023  

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer and Resources

Status:  For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet 12 January 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  The Council requires potential recipients of discretionary 
rate relief to submit a formal application every two years.  This report sets out 
the proposals for awarding discretionary rate relief for 2023/2024 to ratepayers 
who have submitted applications or will have done so by 28 February 2023.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Supporting and developing the local 
economy and providing value for money.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dickins 

Contact Officer(s): Sue Cressall, Ext. 7041

Paula Porter, Ext. 7277

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: members are 
asked to recommend that Cabinet approve the proposals for granting relief from 
business rates for 2023/2024 set out in Appendix B.

Recommendation to Cabinet: members are asked to approve the proposals for 
granting relief from business rates for 2023/2024 set out in Appendix B.

Reason for recommendation: Relief from business rates provides organisations 
with valuable support and contributes to the Council’s commitment to 
supporting and developing the local economy.

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background 

1 Charities and sports organisations that have charitable status currently 
receive 80% mandatory relief.  In order to qualify for the mandatory relief 
the organisation must be established for charitable purposes only and the 
premises must be wholly or mainly u
[...]
ng Benefit 
(Monthly) 

18 22  

 

18 22  

 

LPI_HB 
04 

Average number of 
days to process a 
change in 
circumstances for 
Housing Benefit 
(monthly) 

9 8  

 

7 8  

 

P
age 70

A
genda Item

 8



APPENDIX A 

5 

Code Description Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current
Status Performance Chart 

Year to 
Date 
Value 

2022/23 

Year to 
Date 

Target 
2022/23 

Year 
to 

Date 
Status 

Commentary 

TM FS 
01 

Treasury 
Management - 
Actual vs Budget + 
Forecast 

£282,826 £111,892  

 

£282,826 £111,892  

 

TM FS 
02 

Treasury 
Management - 
Investment returns 
vs RPI vs CPI 

3.2% 10%  

 

3.2% 10%  

Low rates of return 
and utilisation of 
cash resource to 
fund investment 
acquisitions and 
capital programme 
have led to low 
returns.  SDC 
started using Multi-
asset income funds 
in May 2022 which 
are helping to 
improve returns. 
Due to the unusually 
high levels of RPI 
and CPI currently 
the inflationary 
target is not 
achievable. 

 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET 2023/24: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Comment

Also considered by: 

• Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 22 November 2022

• Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 24 November 2022

• People and Places Advisory Committee – 29 November 2022

• Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 1 December 2022

• Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:

This report sets out updates to the 2023/24 budget within the existing 
framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth 
and savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need 
to be considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further 
suggestions from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 
2023/24.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 
or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of national and international events.

No changes have been made to future assumptions at the stage which will be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 
pay award expected to be significantly higher than previous years and an annual 
savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 
is currently reported.

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy continues to aim for long-term financial 
health and continues to work towards improving financial sustainability.  It 
has been successful through the use of a number of actions including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives. 

• significantly reducing the back-office function. 

• improved value for money. 

• maximising external income. 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available and current assumptions may need to be 
updated.  

The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional
[...]
e ideas that Members may put 
forward. 

Page 76

Agenda Item 9



18 The Service Dashboards cover a summary of the services provided, 
objectives, achievements and opportunities, challenges and risks and 
performance. 

19 Appendix A contains the Service Dashboard for this Advisory Committee. 
Appendix A1 contains the Performance Indicators and Appendix B contains 
the budget for those services. 

Savings Plan 

20 Appendix C to this report sets out a summary of the savings/additional 
income and growth items approved by Council since the 10-year budget 
strategy was first used in 2011/12, which have allowed the Council to 
deliver a 10-year balanced budget.   

21 The savings plan requires a total of over £8.6 million to be saved between 
2011/12 and 2022/23 which is an average saving of £721,000 per annum. 

Current 10-year Budget Position 

22 The 10-year budget set out in Appendix D has been updated from the 
version agreed by Council on 22 February 2022 by rolling it forward one 
year. 

23 No changes have been made to future assumptions at the stage.  However, 
due to the April 2022 pay award expected to be higher than previous years 
and an annual savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget 
gap of £735,000 is currently included.   

24 The National Employers for local government services have made a final 
offer for 2022/23 of £1,925 per person.  This equates to an average increase 
of 5.8% in the Council’s staff costs against a figure of 2% in the ten year 
budget.  In cash terms, this is estimated to be £600,000 above the budgeted 
assumption.  A response from the unions is awaited.  It should be recognised 
that the current cost of living crisis has had a severe effect on colleagues on 
lower salary grades. 

25 Cabinet on 20 September 2022 agreed that in the interests of prudent 
financial management this be considered as two costs: the mid-year 2022/23 
expense and the separate ongoing commitment in future years. 

26 First, offsettin
[...]
ties for the Council  

Income from paid for services is in 
accordance with budget costs, is 

comparable to neighbouring 
authorities and is considered to 

provide value for money  
 

Treasury Management, Property 
and commercial investments 

exceed expected yield 

 

Page 116

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 12 January 2023  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 10 February 2023

• Council – 21 February 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 
regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to 
set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s 
capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for 
borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by 
investment guidance issued subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s 
policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and 
liquidity of those investments.

The Annual Investment Strategy remains largely the same as for 2022/23.

It should be noted that changes to the Treasury Management and Prudential 
Codes will take effect from 2023/24.

This report supports the Key Aim of: efficient management of the Council’s 
resources.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Jessica Booth, Ext. 7436

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:

That the report be noted and comments forwarded to Cabinet.

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation 
[...]
RT 

Council – 21 February 2023  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023 

• Cabinet – 12 January 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:

This report provides an update on the progress of the Property Investment 
Strategy to date and looks at the future direction of the strategy.

The Property Investment Strategy was approved by Council on 22 July 2014 to 
support the aim of the council becoming more financially self-sufficient as 
Government Support continued to reduce.

The acquisitions to date have helped the council achieve this aim.  This report 
provides an update on those acquisitions.

Due to Government changes in the way councils can access Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) borrowing and the changes to CIPFA’s Prudential Code, the 
Property Investment Strategy is no longer included in the capital programme 
therefore the Council cannot currently borrow to make any more property 
investments purely for yield.

In a changing property market and regardless of any limitations on financing, it 
remains important to review the criteria of the strategy on a regular basis.

Page 163

Agenda Item 11



 

Introduction and Background 

1 In recent years Sevenoaks District Council was facing ongoing reductions in 
Government support, culminating in it no longer receiving Revenue Support 
Grant from 2017/18.  This has led to a number of decisions that have been 
taken through the 10-year budget process to try and ensure that the council 
remains in a financially sustainable position. 

2 On 7 November 2013, Cabinet approved the then Corporate Plan which set 
out key areas for the organisation, including the need to become financially 
self-sufficient.  The agreed plan articulated an approach of investing in 
assets that would generate revenue income to allow less reliance on 
diminishing Government support.  It went on to sta
[...]
 Bonds Agency. 

Page 176

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A 
 

• Income strip funding. 

14. Each scheme will also be analysed to decide whether it is preferable to 
proceed as the council or via Quercus 7. 

 

Page 177

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CAPITAL PROGRAMME & ASSET MAINTENANCE 2023/26 

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: no

Executive Summary:  This report sets out the proposed Capital and Asset 
maintenance programmes for 2023/26 together with proposed funding.

This report supports the Key Aim of: effective management of the Council’s 
resources.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers: Alan Mitchell, Ext.7483

Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee:

That the report be noted, and comments forwarded to Cabinet on:

a) The Capital Programme 2023/26 and funding set out in Appendix B.
b) The proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £631,000 for 2023/24.
c) The Capital Strategy for 2023/24, Appendix C of this report.

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 12



Introduction and Background 

1 The Capital Programme is put together following the Council’s financial and 
corporate policies to ensure that the proposed programme satisfies one or 
more of the Council’s corporate plan priorities: 

• improve efficiency and cost effectiveness of the services we provide; 

• buy and build new assets that help improve the way we provide 
services and at the same time generating return on our investments; 

• providing better customer service; 
• invest in attracting, generating and supporting business. 

 
Capital Bids 
 

2 The new scheme bids are attached at Appendix A. 

3 Each scheme bid document details the proposed programme and its purpose 
as well as the capital costs for the next 3 years.  In addition, details of how 
the programme is to be 
[...]
0 1,450 150 1,871
Stangrove Estate Mixed Previously approved 4,313 130 2,179 1,948 56 4,313

Finance and Trading
Mill Pond Capital Receipts Capital Bid 01 60 60 60
Bradbourne Lakes Capital Receipts Capital Bid 02 60 60 60
Vehicle Replacement Programme Vehicle Replace Reserve Capital Bid 03 1,746 582 582 582 582 2,328
Disabled Facility Grant External funding Capital Bid 04 3,384 1,128 1,128 1,128 1,128 4,512

TOTAL 19,832 32,170 21,842 5,029 102,325
* For capital projects such as Stangrove, Hollybush, Spitals Cross, Otford Road site, Westerham, Kemsing, Lulingstone and Sevenoaks Town Centre

P
age 193

A
genda Item

 12



Funding Sources
Capital Receipts 6,200 188 1,000 24,473

Financial Plan Reserve  & Cap Receipts

Vehicle Renewal Reserve 582 582 582 582

Better Care Fund (KCC) 1,128 1,128 1,128 1,128

Reserves

Internal Borrowing use / (repaid) 3,400 8,000 5,403 (23,573)

Mixed funding depending on scheme funding 2,163 4,250

External Borrowing -Long term 4,094 18,022 13,729 2,419
-Short term 1,050

Grant Funding 1,215

Total Funding 19,832 32,170 21,842 5,029
*** Part will be funded from Capital Receipts, Reserves, Internal Borrowing and External Borrowing.

P
age 194

A
genda Item

 12



APPENDIX C 

The Capital Strategy 2023/24 

 

Purpose of the Capital Strategy 

1 The Capital Strategy sets out how the Council will manage the investment 
and financing of capital resources to contribute towards the achievement of 
its key objectives and priorities. This includes the appraisal process for 
determining investment decisions and the process for identifying and 
prioritising funding requirements. 

2 The Capital Strategy is a framework by which capital expenditure decisions 
are made. It is required under the Prudential Code as a measure of good 
governance. 

3 The objectives of the Capital Strategy are to: 

• Prioritise and deploy capital resources in advancement of corporate 
objectives; 

• Support service plans; 

• Look for opportunities for cross-cutting
[...]
formance Indicators 2022/23 – to the end of January 2023 
• Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of January 2023 
• Carry forward requests 2022/23 
• White Oak Residential Scheme 

 

Page 213

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	The Work Plan was noted.

	6 Discretionary Rate Relief
	DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF
	Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Financial
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	06 - Discretionary Rate Relief - App A
	06 - Discretionary Rate Relief - App B
	Sheet1


	7 Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of November 2022
	FINANCIAL MONITORING 2022/23 – TO THE END OF NOVEMBER 2022
	Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023
	Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  That the report be noted, and any comments be forwarded to CabinetRecommendation to Cabinet: Cabinet considers any comments from Finance and Investment Advisory Committee and notes the report.Reason for recommendation: Sound financial governance of the Council.It is important that Members and officers alike should continue to be mindful of those areas in which risks and opportunities may arise so the Council can continue to thrive financially and, in so doing, deliver valued services for the district’s residents, such as its trademark weekly rubbish and recycling collection.  Indeed, this approach was recognised and praised in the recent independent LGA Corporate Peer Challenge.
	Introduction and Background
	Staff Pay Costs
	Other Areas of Note
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment

	AppendicesAppendix A – November 2022 Budget Monitoring CommentaryAppendix B – Novemb
[...]
23_24 - Final
	2023-24

	12 - Appendix C - Capital Strategy 2023-24

	13 Risk and Assumptions for Budget 23/23
	RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS FOR BUDGET 2023/24
	Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023
	Introduction and Background

	Key Financial Assumptions
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	13 - Risks and assumptions - 23-24 - App A

	14 Work Plan
	Finance and Investment Advisory Committee Work Plan (as at 22/12/2022)
	23 March 2023






Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Griffiths, Reay and 

Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Hogarth 
 

 Cllr. Perry Cole was also present. 
 

 
  
32.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

33.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
34.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
35.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment provided an update on the services 
within his portfolio. Work continued on the 2023/24 budget, and he thanked 
officers and members for their work during the budget setting process. The budget 
would be presented to Council on 21 February 2023. 
   
36.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
  
37.    Discretionary Rate Relief  

 
The Business Rates Manager presented the report which set out the proposals for 
awarding discretionary rate relief for 2023/2024. Discretionary rate relief could be 
awarded in isolation or given to supplement a mandatory award. 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 10 January 2023 

14 
 

She advised members that the gross relief granted was estimated to be £227,253 
but that this figure did not take into account new reliefs as the Council were 
awaiting further guidance. This was an increase from an increase of £31,618 from 
2022/23, largely due to the change in the rateable value of the new Swanley 
Leisure Centre. 

She drew Members’ attention to Seal supermarket, which was no longer eligible for 
the rate relief it previously received, and the recommendation that it receive 80% 
discretionary relief. She further highlighted three other shops that were no longer 
eligible for mandatory rural rate relief, but were recommended to receive 100% 
discretionary rural rate relief for their importance to their communities. 

Resolved: That it be recommend that Cabinet approve the proposals for 
granting relief from business rates for 2023/2024 set out in Appendix B. 

 
38.    Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of November 2022  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Council’s financial 
position to November 2022 and the forecast position as at 31 March 2023, which 
was an estimated unfavourable variance of £242,000.  
  
Parking and Development Management incomes were expected to exceed budget. 
Investment returns were ahead of budget due to the Council’s investing in Multi-
Asset Income Funds. These favourable variances were offset by forecast 
unfavourable variances from land charges, the Print shop, Direct Services, and 
investment property income. 
  
The Committee discussed the impact of agency staff costs on the variance for 
Direct Services, as well as the underachievement of income targets and the impact 
of the pay award. They further discussed avenues for increasing income from the 
Print shop, through stronger marketing towards the organisations the Council is 
able to serve.  
  
Action: Head of Finance to provide a costing comparison between employed and 
agency staff for a selection of roles. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
39.    Financial Performance Indicators 2022/23 - to the end of November 2022  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Financial 
Performance Indicators to the end of November 2022. He highlighted some of the 
indicators for the Committee. 
  
He explained that the latest information showed that the Audit Actions indicator 
was above target, but that its year-to-date performance was below. This was due 
to deferred implementation dates as agreed with managers, and he explained that 
the work had been carried out in agreement with the plan. The Treasury 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 10 January 2023 

15 
 

Management indicator showed the effect of low interest rates and low cash 
balances, as cash resources were used to fund investment acquisitions and the 
capital programme. He clarified that the indicator showed an upward projection 
from May 2022. 
  
          Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
40.    Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2023/24 
budget process within the existing financial strategy.  SDC is not immune from the 
financial challenges affecting the country therefore this budget process is 
expected to be particularly challenging.   
  
No changes had been made to future assumptions at the stage which would be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 pay 
award being higher than previously assumed and an annual savings target of 
£100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 was currently 
reported. 
  
The report presented growth and savings/additional income proposals that had 
been identified which needed to be considered. It requested further suggestions 
from Members before finalising the budget for 2023/24. Informed by the latest 
information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, it is proposed that the 
Council once again sets a balanced 10-year budget and continues to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient. 
  
The Committee considered the growth and savings/additional income proposals 
identified in Appendices E & F to the report. Further consideration was given to 
additional uses of the Council’s buildings, such as photovoltaic panels, hosting 
telecom masts, and renting out portions of the office space. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: 
(a)      That it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposals (SCIA’s 
21,22,23) and savings/additional income proposal (SCIA 5) identified in 
Appendices E & F to the report applicable to this Advisory Committee, be 
considered. 
(b)      That it be recommended to Cabinet that consideration be given to 
the following further suggestions: 
Savings/additional income 

(i)    Additional uses of the Council’s buildings 
 
 
 
   



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 10 January 2023 

16 
 

41.    Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which outlined the Council’s Policies for 
borrowing and managing its investments, and for giving priority to the security and 
liquidity of those investments. 
  
He outlined the prudential indicators, the borrowing and repayment strategy, and 
the investment strategy for 2023/24. There were no major changes to the 
investment strategy. Multi Asset Income Funds were highlighted as a successful 
implementation of this strategy. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
42.    Property Investment Strategy Update  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which updated Members on the 
progress of the Property Investment Strategy to date and its future direction.  
  
He advised the Committee that changes in government regulations and CIPFA 
prudential code meant that the Council could no longer borrow to make property 
investment purely for yield. He explained that the Investment Property income 
budget was derived from income from investment properties owned by the 
Council, interest from loans to Quercus 7, and dividends from Quercus 7.  
  
The Committee discussed the restrictions on using Public Works Loans Board 
funding for property investment. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
43.    Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 2023-26  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Council’s Capital 
and Asset Maintenance programmes for 2023/26. The Capital Strategy set out how 
the Council would manage the investment and financing of capital resources that 
contribute towards the achievement of its key objectives and priorities. 
  
He explained that £631,000 had been recommended as the Asset Maintenance 
budget for 2023/24, which would result in the programme being 64% funded. 
  
          Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
44.    Risk and Assumptions for Budget 2023/24  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the key assumptions and 
risks within the 2023/24 draft budget, as well as any mitigating factors.  
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer for Finance & Trading clarified that 
assumptions of 2% inflation for pay costs, and 2.25% for non-pay costs, were 
measures against overcompensating for inflation. They would be re-examined 
when there was more certainty regarding future inflation rates, and adjustments 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 10 January 2023 

17 
 

could be made in future years if necessary. He further clarified that the draft 
budget did compensate for inflation rates of over 2.25% in some ways, such as SCIA 
21 (Utility costs). 
  

Resolved: That the Committee were content with the risks and assumptions 
contained within the report and appendices. 

   
45.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.08 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


